

भारत सरकार आयुष मंत्रालय

रतीय चिकित्सा एवं होम्योपैथी भेषज् संहिता आयो (भारतीय चिकित्सा एवं होम्योपैथी केन्द्रीय औषधि प्रयोगशाला)

कमला नेहरू नगर, गाजियाबाद (उ.प्र.) एन.सी.आर. दिल्ली - 201002 Government of India Ministry of Ayush

Pharmacopoeia Commission for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy (Central Drugs Laboratory for Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy)

Kamla Nehru Nagar, Ghaziabad (U.P)., NCR Delhi- 201002

F. No.: PCIM&H/Tech.29037/Ph. Committee/2022-23/ 5 84

Date: 14th July, 2023

MEMORANDUM

In exercise of the powers conferred by Rule 163-AA(4) of the Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945, amendment published vide GSR 202(E) dated 22nd March, 2021 and read with reference Ministry of Ayush Letter no. Y.11015/05/2022-LP dated 10th July, 2023; Pharmacopoeia Commission for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy, consequent upon resignation by Prof. Mita Kotecha, hereby notifies Dr. Prakash L. Hegde (Professor, Dept. of Dravyaguna, Sri Dharmasthala Manjunatheshwara College of Ayurveda & Hospital, Thanniruhalla, BM Road, Hassan, Karnataka) as Chairperson of Pharmacopoeia Committee of Pharmacopoeia Commission for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy (PCIM&H).

Dr. Prakash L. Hegde shall hold the office for the period coterminous with the tenure of the Pharmacopoeia Committee or till further orders, whichever is earlier. Further his position as Non-official Member (Dravya Guna Expert) in the Ayurveda Sub-Committee under Pharmacopoeia Committee ceases with immediate effect.

> Dr. Raman Mohan Singh Director

Copy to:

- 1. PPS to Secretary (Ayush), Ministry of Ayush, Ayush Bhawan, B-Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi – 110023
- Prof. M. C. Sharma, 41/48 Varun Path, Mansarovar, Jaipur 302020, Chairman. Scientific Advisory Board, PCIM&H
- 3. All members of Scientific Advisory Board, PCIM&H
- 4. All members of Pharmacopoeia Committee, PCIM&H
- 5. All members of ASU&H Sub-committees under Pharmacopoeia Committee, PCIM&H
- 6. US (MLM), L&P Section, Ministry of Ayush, Ayush Bhawan, B-Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi – 110023
- 7. Website coordinator for uploading on PCIM&H Website

January 3